STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MITTERALS DEPARTMENT

(
CISTRIBUTION	
SANTA FE	
FILE	
U.S.G.S.	
LAND OFFICE	
00004700	

ONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088

Ferm C-103

SANTA FE	SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501	Revised 10-1-78
FILE	\dashv	Sa. Indicate Type of Lease
U.S.G.S.	7	State X Fee
OPERATOR	j	5. State Oll & Gas Lease No.
		E-588-2
SUND HOT USE THIS FORM FOR POSE "APPLIES	RY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	RVOIR.
1	OTHER-	7. Unit Agreement Name N/A
2. Name of Operator Union Texas	Petroleum Corporation	8. Form or Legse Home State Com
3. Address of Operator 375 US Highw	ay 64, Farmington, NM 87401	9. Well No. 1
4. Location of well Unit Letter	1917 PEET FROM THE North LINE AND 177	6 PREET PROM Basin Dakota
THE East LINE, SECT	16 TOWNSHIP 28N PANEE 9W	
mmmm	15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	
	6408 GL	12. County
Check	Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, R.	eport or Other Data
NOTICE OF I	NTENTION TO: SI	JBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
	PLUE AND ASANDON ASMEDIAL WORL	
TEMPORARILY ABANDOP	COMMENCE DRILLING OP	ALTERING CASING PLUS AND ASANDONMEN - XX
PULL OR ALTER CASING	CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMEN	
· —	OTHER	
OTHER		_
17 Centrine Proposed or Completed C	perations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent ac	tres including estimated date of stamps any proposed
work) SEE RULE 1 103.		
1. MIRU.	tainer at 6045' KB. Pump 100 sxs C1 "B'	coment helow retains:
2. Set cement re	dump 2 sxs C1 "B" on retainer.	cement below reduite.
3. Shoot 2 - 0.3	2" holes at 4330'. Squeeze with 25 sxs	Cl "B" cement. Spot
10 sxs in cas		or b camenor oper
4. Shoot 2 - 0.3	2" holes at 3730'. Squeeze with 25 sxs	Cl "B" cement. Spot
10 sxs in cas	ing at 3730'.	
5. Spot 10 sxs 0	1 "B" cement at 2750'.	
6. Shoot 2 - 0.3	2" holes at 330'. Would not circulate.	Trip in hole to 330'.
Cement to sur	face with 25 sxs Cl "B". Squeeze 10 sxs	s CI "B" down Bradennead.
- A Shut in with	200 psi left on Bradenhead.	
7. Install dry h	ole marker.	
8. Site to be re	claimed in Fall of 1987.	$-i\omega_{2}$.
		301986
	la company of the com	
		Rose UIV
	•	
8. I hereby certify that the information	above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief	•
111	7 / 0	10/24/96
hober (Trank Permit Coordina	tor 10/24/86
11/2 / 1/2 /	M : DISTRICT	<u>(107 30 1986</u>
- til the	TIOUT THE	** A 1000

UNIC I TEXAS PETROLLU' DRILLING REPORT

							ρ_{0}	a K)					J.	Freek	na	~	
LEASE A	1.0 W.L	IL NOVE	EH C	# /			<u> </u>		AFENO		AL PO	मा NO		UAVST	1	DATE		? (
DEPTH	79	76	FILIPED	# /	MUU	īWī	1100	LE SIZE	FORMATION	rneschi	FTIO1.						<u> </u>	
LASTCA	SING	00 06	ाम 🗍	SHOE TEST PH				AND RIG N			PROJ	ECTEDT	0 1		100	12,	800	-
						Big	B	Wel	1 Servi					<u> </u>	Hoet	,	^	
						, 			IGHT, S	,				·	·			
BiT NO		PTH N	SIZE	MFR AND T	YPE	SEA		FEET DRLD	HOURS	NOZ 1	ZLE 5 - 3	12nds	ROTARY		BIT WEIGHT		BIT COND	6
						ļ								1			-	
																•		
			<u> </u>	M	UD P	ROP	ERT	IES, M	ATERIAL	S AD	DED	COS	TS	1			<u> </u>	
MUD WT		V·S		API W L	Рн		PV		YP			- 32nus	% SOLI	DS.	% OIL	\Box	- SAND	
LCM . B	Ar	GELS		HP-HT WL	РРМ С	ī.							TYPE N	lub.				
MATERIA	151/	N (4 N) () (5	S ADDED A	.ST 24 HOURS									1	AD V I	MUD COST	CUM	MUD CO	5.1
MATERIA	4300	,OANTHIE	S ABDEB CA		.*										VIDE CO31		*	
								HYD	RAULICS	3								
0, 445 - 1	T	(100		SPV (INER SIZ	, T		,PN	JET VEL		MIN	ANNUL	AR VEL DRILL PIPI		BIT HYD HORSEPOWER	1	STANDPIE PRESSUE	
PUMP NO	+	STROK							JL: VEL	- -	JULLAR	- 	CHILL PIP		HOMBEFUWER	 		·L.
	+					_				+		-		+		 		
14 PUM	PATE		PSi-a	SPI	u 1:	2 PUNP 5	RATE .	 	PSI m		SPM	34 P	UMP RATE	 	PSI ::: -		SPI	,
					1				INFORM									
PICKUP	NEIC.	ī	ROTATING	WEIGHT	SLACKO	FF WEIG	iHT	TORCI	JE	co	NN TRE	٥ جرز ا	LOS	S RE	TURN RATE 2	4 HR M	IUD (CIS	
BACKISH	ن،ان	UAS		TE	G/1		5H	INTE DENP	(1)	IFE PRES	SSUM!	FO	HMATICIS N	VAME S	& TOPS			
UNICIEN	a ione A	\ <u>\</u>			ور جود	Alich 1.	.,,		ا جربہ وہ جن سے	j	F p	- 1,0	1.89	الم الم		CHLOF	Providence	
						St	JMM	IARY C	F OPER	ATIO	NS				-			
		}			,													
	\mathcal{L}	4		We/														
																		<i></i>
			 -															
							OPE	RATIO	NS SEQ	JENC	<u>E</u>							
7:00	0/7	2/2	7	T +						- , -			+ //					
10	4/	<u> D</u>	lue	300	4 2		ho	4	Two		<u>le5</u>			<u> حرح</u>		~ /		
20.7		r v		278	+	10.1	77		7330	9n	<u> </u>	<u>120</u>	0+.	73	5/5	<u>C4</u>	121	
D. L	Ch	(17 (+	1/2 RP	11 40°	10	05i,		and	- Jum	<u> </u>	<u> </u>) UIS	ot	Ç.e	ement	11	70	
R:	ه ر دارین	BI	O T	t a		hast		tuo	6 1		+	3	230	,	1.1.	41		1
10	6.0	<u> </u>	1 E V C	Spot	د - ۶	1 00/	ks	$\overline{}$	1 0	s no		7	130 14.l		0.1/4	<u> </u>	1 (4)	
20	50	d y	-11/	sle an	d	Dul	^	5	BBI	ص ص	- m -	a f	; u +		hels "		2 P N	$\overline{}$
at	90	10 D	51, S	D. + 1	10	Ks.	7	1 R	Ceme	n t	a7	1 2	750	3	an a	<i>7</i> -	<u> </u>	
75.1	2 6	- - 	0.7	r	11.	+ in	 _	up.		ho.	07		カ.	- 3 /e		:= . ; ;	37	, ,
Pul	nL	رنه (own	Cas.	115	\overline{g}	nd	(9	Hem	o te	J	10	011	^ C	out	0	rade	<u></u>
he	d	. W	loula	1 no	f'	Cil	c	. /	yn .	2 3/3	ρ'.	+4	Line		is to	3	30	1
ans	l_	ci,	^ C	Ceme	ny		<u>_</u>	Sul	Jace		Dyl	1/0	ut c	كرد	hole	c	nd	
£	//	ni.	th o	ceme	n t	Pu	m	ped	105	Ks.	d	<u>, w</u>	~ .	200	shen	he	ac	
and	<u>ا ب</u>	5 d b1	tin	nith	- 30	00/	<u>, ی و</u>		Tast	1//	0	fr.	zho	Je	Mal	15	c 1	
an	<u>d</u>	77	ig a	dowr	<u> </u>	K	0/6	95	e r	iz	7	<u> </u>	Mc	ه	rd 19	IE	a	7
3:0	00	r.M	Ľ											 -				
			·					1 [- C	D		_						
							1 L	_ i_ [-U	D								1

UN. N TEXAS PETROLEC./I DRILLING REPORT

					·	Pd.	A						J. FI	eel	7.9 N	_
TEASEA	1.6 WELL	humber La te	Com	# /			FENÖ		FIE PC	ORT NO		DATS	FROM SPUD	DATE		
OEI III		7100	II D THE D	ALG MUD	w1 110	CE SIZE	FORMATION	เกียร์เห	I PTION				400		9-1 COST	
LASTCA	SING OI	DEFIH	SHOE TES	1 640	DAG CONTA				PROJ	ECTED	o l	WELL	SITE SUPERVISC	H	700	
					Big.				<u> </u>			ν	Hoefe			
BiT	DEPTH	513	75 450	AND TYPE	SERIAL	TS, WE	HOURS	· · · ·	ZLES - :	32nds	BOTAR	, T	BiT		BIT CON	ь ь
NO.	IN	3"	E WITH /		NO	DRLD	DALD	1	2	3	RPM		WEIGHT	7	В	G
		_										-			<u> </u>	
							755141			200					<u> </u>	
TW GUM		viS	API W L	MUD P	ROPERT		YP	S AD		- 32nds	3 1 S	LIDS	•• OIL	1	~ SAND	,
LCM # BI	3L (GELS	HP-HT WL	PPM C							TYPE	MUD			-	
		111.57 1011	ED LAST 24 HOU									CALLY	MUD COST	C: 144	MUDCO	C T
MATERIA	LS & OUA!	ATTITIES ADD	ED LAST 24 HOU	H5						.:		DAILY	MUD COST	CUM	MUDCO	51
				··		HYDF	RAULICS	S					,			
PUMP NO	5	TAOKE	SPW	LINER SIZ	E G	SPM	JET VEL	-	COLLAR	S ANNUL	AR VEL DRILL PI	PE	BIT HYD HORSEPOWER		STANDPI PPESSUI	
1.4 PUMP	RATE		PS1:71	-SPW 12	PUMP RATE		PS ·		SPM	34F	PUMP RATE	E • —	PSI 111		SP	<u> </u>
PICKUP	VEIUNT	ROTA	TING WEIGHT	SLACKO	DRI FF WEIGHT	LLING I	NFORM.		N DNN TRE	PFILL	LC	SS A	ETURN RATE	4 HR N	ND LOS	5
		1	<u>-</u>	Thege	1	4A, E DENSI	· 1	35 000	S 21 10 E	\ E.	WIMA LION	ALALIC .	5 & TOPS			
L					:											
UPILLIFEC	untAN	- ,		Fill Heter	Claude Tee	F.	, M BEFOR		H, H,	UF 1.5		MAXII	·-	CHLOR	aus ridi	HE?
					SUMM	MARYO	F OPER	ATIO	พร				-			
R_{i}	4 4/	0 1	Plug	Dak	(o)a	Per	~ <i>}_</i>									
			0													
<u></u>									·							
				 	005	DATION	IS SEQL	IENC								
7:00	1 A A	<u> </u>			UPE	HATION	is seut	JENC	<u>t-</u>					_		
Ria	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	j B	i4 A	Well	Serv	, c 40										
BL	wo	loun	tub	ing a		a5 in	: 10	10	m	ζĄ.)					
Pun	<u>ر</u>	20 B	Bls H	20 d	oun	ty	bing	94	3	40	BL	3/2	down	Ca.	ريناء	
Nif	Me_	dow	n to	bing	Leac	<u>l</u> an	Ln	PP	<u></u>	up	130	2	ر ^ا 			
Pull	2	25 J	75. 1/2 + +	EUL	Etyl	oia,	910	<u> </u>	4	<u>ila</u>						
11.9	up.	D/40	e Jel	9Ach	MAR	gan	9-01	$\frac{\lambda \cdot n}{c}$	7 //	70	62	00	$\overline{}$	+		
ret	ain	0 2	Set a	+ 100	1451	27.1	7 5A	h	201	<u>e)</u>	ter.	<u> </u>	Th H			
1 41	n P	100	500.	Clas	13.c	eno.	· ut	be	, <u>/</u> 0	<u> </u>	10	1 u .	ner a	<u>∵U</u> -		
4 1	BPA	1 47	4 2500	،دورو	, Dy	m P-	ed	1/2	BB	Ce	men	1	02.7	0 /)	
a n	d,	P.O.H.	144	ing a	law ~	4/	· F:	-s+	5	2	; √ √.					
Shy	<u> </u>	100	erni	プトナ	- -										-	
6:0	30							·								
	. .		 									<u>-</u>				
		-														
																
			•													

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MILIERALS DEPARTMENT

(+		
DISTRIBUTION	1_	L
SANTA FE		į .
FILE		<u> </u>
U.S.G.S.	1	<u></u>
LAND OFFICE]	<u> </u>
		T

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P. O. BOX 2088

1	forn	C-1	00		
/	Revis	ed	10-	۱-	7

.... JUL 25 1986

SANTA FE	SANTA	FE, NEW MEX	ICO 87501	Revise	d 19-1-78
FILE	-			5a. Indicate Type of Lease	
U.S.G.S.				State X	Fee 🗍
DERATOR				5, State Oil & Gas Lease No	
OFFICE	J			E-588-2	
SUNDA	Y NOTICES AND RE	POPTS ON WELL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	minimin	'mm'
IND HAT THIS FROM FOR PRO	POSALS TO DRILL OR TO DE!	PEM OR PLUC BACK TO A	DIFFERENT RESERVACE		
1.				7. Unit Agreement Name	77777
01L	07#E=-			N/A	
2. Name of Operator				f. Form or Lease i-ame	
Union Texas Petrol	leum Corporation			State Com	
3. Address of Operator			_	9. Well No.	
375 US Highway 64,	, Farmington, Ne	w Mexico 8740	<u>l</u>	11	
4. Location of well			1776	10. Field and Pool, or Wilds	on
U=17 LE77ERG	1917 PEET PROM THE	North LINE	AHD FRET PRO	Basin Dakota	
· .	1.0	20N	Oil		
THE EAST LINE, SECTIO	4 TOWNS	UP A	AHEEHMPI		
mmmmm	15 Elevation (how whether DF, RT.	GR. etc.)	12. County	Hill.
			'_GL	San Juan	VIIII.
16.	Don To				777:73
NOTICE OF IN	• • •	indicate Nature (of Notice, Report or O		
NOTICE OF IN	PRITOR TO:		308350057	IT REPORT OF:	
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUS AND	BAHOON AEMEDI	AL WORK	A1 7781mg c. 6.4.	_
TEMPORARILY ASANDON		!	HEE DRILLING OPHS.	PLUS AND ABANDONA	
PULL OR ALTER CASING	CHANGE PL	— ·	TEST AND CEMENT JOS		
	-	OTH	·*		
OTHER					
					
17. Cescribe Proposed or Completed Operark) SEE RULE 1103.	rations (Clearly state all	pertinent details, and	give pertinent dates, includin	g estimated date of starting any	proposed
Union Texas Petroleur	n desires to plu	g and abandon	the subject well	as follows:	
1. MIRU					
2. TOOH, lay down 1.	-1/2" tbg				
Run gauge ring					
4. Set retainer at 6	6040' KB. Set 1	00 sxs C1 "B"	, plug below retai	ner Callon	
5. Perf casing at 43	330' KB. Squeez	e 25 sxs C1 "	B" behind casing,	spot IU sxs CI "B"	in casing
6. Perf casing at 3	730' KB. Squeez	e 25 sxs C1 "	B" behind casing,	spot IU sxs CI "B"	n casino
7. Spot 10 sxs C1 "1	B" at 2750' KB.		0: 1-+	Cinculate OF a	دین ا بیرین
	/U' KB. Break c	irculation.	circulate to surfa	ace. Circulate 85 s	XS J L
to surface.					
9. Set dry hole mark	ker.			GERVEIN	
- 10. Dismantle and re		equipment.			
11. Recontour and re	seea.		■ . 4	HH 101000	
			•	JUL 1 8 1986	
			Oil	CON. DIV.	
•			€ L Em	_	
				DIST. 3	

Permit Coordinator

. DEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR, DIST. #3





	UNION TEXAS P	ETROLEUM X Unicor)	
ORIGINATING OFFICE	UTPS INTEREST	UTPS COST DR OR	(CR) [DATE
Engineering	75%	\$12,750		6/5/86
SUBJECT		WELL STATUS		
LEASE NO See attached		PRESENT PRODUCTION	ON (If zero, show date off p	prod)
WELL NO State Com #1			DENSATE-(BPD)	<u> </u>
LOCATION 1917' FNL, 1776' FEL;				5
FIELD Basin Dakota - Harris				N LEASE
county and state San Juan County, N	iew mexico			PAYMENT?
REMARKS:		CAINCAL LEASE EX	INATION DATE	
It is proposed to abandon the Mesaverde well.	subject Dakota wel	l and drill a rep	lacement du	al Dakota/
to date. The well has average economic production. This wellarge sections of casing, and late 1960's. The resulting exthis well. Past remedial work with new casing leaks currentl It is believed that excessive tion. The uphole Mesaverde fothe poor condition of the prod P&A'd and a dual replacement work abandonment must be comme which is included in the 1986	l's primary cement it has been plagued cessive water entry to squeeze and rely identified. water production has remation offers an auction casing it is rell drilled in the need prior to spudding to	job was very pood with casing leady has inhibited expair the casing has permanently datattractive recomps recommended that same quarter.	r with no control k problems of fective properties as not been maged the Daletion; hower the subject	ement across since the oduction of effective, akota forma-ever, due to ct well be
COST ESTIMATE	P	ARTNERS (*OPERATOR)	·	OPERATING
(1) EST. ABANDONMENT COST: (2) EST. VALUE OF SALVABLE EQUIPMENT. (3) EST. NET COST OR CREDIT: (1) – (2) (4) UTP'S SHARE	\$ 17.000 \$ 10.000 \$ 7.000 \$ 5.250	Unicon (*UTP) (KMI Prod.) Getty Oil	75% (37.5%) (37.5%) 25%	INTEREST
APPROVALS MR 4148L MAN				OPERATING
DIVISION LEVEL	HEADQUART	ERS		COMMITTEE APPROVAL:
•			_	· Arriverse.
Land Mgr DTD	Land Admin.	DT		- :
Opns. Mgr. DTD Expl. Mgr. DTD		DT DT		-
Expl. Mgr DTD G.M DTD	Mgr Opns Ge	DTDT		
515	VP Engr./Prod			_
	VP & GM	DT		_
	Sr. VP Opns	DT	D	
				O.C. No.:
ABANDONMENT AUTHORITY APPROVED				
Company		Vorking Interest		
				
Ву	T	fitle		
Date				

THE POLICE CONTROL OF THE PARTY	OIL CONSERVA	ATION DIVISION	
DISTRIR TION	P O BC	X 2088	Form C-103 Revised 10-1-7
FILE	SANTA LE, NEV	V MEXICO 87501	Sa. Indicate Type of Lease
U.S.C.s.	DECTION		State 7
OPERATOR)	RECEIVED MAL	: 3 İbu4	5. Store Gil 6 Gun Leosa I E-588-2
SUMDRY NO SUMBRE THIS FORM TOP PROSECULAR	OTICES AND REPORTS ON	WELLS	
1. OIL GAS	THER-	(1, 7, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10	7. Unii Agreement transe
2. Nome of Operator			8. Form or Lease Name State Com
Union Texas Fath	oleum Corporation		9. Well No.
P.O. Box 1290, Fa	armington, New Mexico)	<u> </u>
4. Location of Weil	N. II	1776	10. Field and Pool, or Wilcom Basin Dakota
UNIT LETTER <u>G 1917</u> East .			THISTITION OF THE TOP TO THE TOP TO THE TOP TH
THELINE, SECTION	TOWNSHIP		_ HMPM
	15. Elevation (Show whether	DF, RT, GR, etc.)	San Juan
16. Check Appro	opriate Box To Indicate 1	Nature of Notice, Report	
NOTICE OF INTEN	ITION TO:	SUBSE	QUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUE AND ABANDON	PEMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANGON	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING OPHS. CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING		CTHER	
QTM[*			
17. Descrite Proposed or Completed Coeratio	ns (Clearly state all pertinent des	iails, and give pertinent dates, w	actuaing estimated date in starting one are
work) SEE RULE 1103.			
above captioned w	tubing job on 11/19/ ell at 420' and 4885	84, two casing leaks '. The 4885' leak w	were found in the
210 sx cement and	i tne 420' leak was s	queezed with 370 sx.	The well was
cleaned out and c	casing pressure teste	ed ok at 1500 PSI. T	terned to production.
COSTITE Wat Colorin	ed and randed at 770	. The well was re	torned to a daultion.
		•	
	= 0.5		
	ILLEGIB	<u>LE</u>	
18. I hereby certify that the information above	is true and complete to the best	of my knowledge and belief.	
who thereto	Pe Pe	troleum Engineer	4/11/84
7 \ (\frac{1}{2} \)		SUPERVISOR DISTRICT # 3	3
かんしし		gos Entrook Diotines II.	APR 1.3 (90)

						PREPARED	DATE PREPARED
AFE	(COMPAN)	V NAME AND N	IO. IF OTHER THA	N LITEC)		MRH	1/6/84
NION TEXAS PETROLEUM	□ UNICON		O. II OTHER THA	,		SHEET	OF
GINATING OFFICE	TYPE OF WORK (IF N		WHETHER EXPL.	OR DEVEL)		AFE NO.] 3 [sup. NO.
armington	Same Zone Wor					6-1950	1
ST. START DATE EST. FINIS	H DATE TOTA	AL COST		UTP'S COST	1	OPERATING PA	RTNER'S AFE NO.
11/18/83 12/19/8	3 \$ 3	6,600	75 %	,			
STATE COM NO	1		OUT NAME)	EXPLOR. DEVEL	G&G	EXPANSION R/M CAPITAL ENVIRONM.	OTHER
1917' FNL; 1776' FEL	Kutz Canyon		Mourina	EXPENSE	8	COST SAV.	P. 0
Section 16, T28N-R9W	San Juan Co	unty, New	Mexico	IMPLEMEN	TS AN AR	PRIOR APPROV	AL []
This expense workow three leaks found r squeezes originally In addition, nitrog No production tests All permits require work and proper pre	required a tot vanticipated. gen was requir are availabled by governme	ed to clear e to date ntal agence taken to	queezes to r an out the w cies were ob	repair ravell.	other th	nan the 2 o performi	
APPROVAL DATE PARTNERS (*O	PERATOR)	INTERES		FORSU	PPLEMENT	ALTAFE USE	ONLY COLOR
UNICON !*(UTPC)		75 % (37.5 %		. AMOUNT		TOTAL COST	UTP'S COST
1 3 .	Exploration)	(37.5 %	PREV	VIOUSLY AU	-	68,600	\$ 51,450
Getty 0il	, · · · · ,	25%	ì	SUPPLEMEN OTAL (1) +	_	\$ 36,600 \$ 105,200	\$ 27,450 \$ 78,900
1				(2) ÷	_	53.4 %	53.4 %
-कुनेद्रहरूक्तां स्वतः । १९११ म्या १५० हो। अस्ति । स्वतः		ESTIMATI	D COST		AND COURT		10 1 A A
NEW DRILLING WELLS AND/OR CAPITAL WORKOVERS ONLY	PRODUCTIVE (ORY HOLE	EXPENSE WORK	- 1	TOTAL	COSTS	UTP'S COST
TANGIBLE EQUIPMENT			CAPITAL BUDGE				
INTANGIBLE COSTS			OPERATING EXP	ENSE			
TOTAL COST			OTHER				
UTP'S COST EACCOUNT'CHARGES	STAFF RE	EVIEWS	TOTAL	TMENT E	XPL MGR	DATE PRO	MGR. DATE
ACCOUNT CHANGES	LEGAL	DATE	REVIEW / APPRO	1618+		l let	Hehre 1/6/84
	ENV SVCS	DATE ON	M, DATE	11/01	ENL MGR	DATE MGR	DIRECTOR DATE
ACCOUNTING CONTROL		TAL.	DATE	16/34	SMW	/-/0-84-	PAGM DATE
SUBJECT TO CORPORATE ARPROVECT NUI	MBER . ADMIN.	DATE					JAN 6
BUDGET STATUS TRANSFOR			DATE	-	PAGM	DATE UTPC PRE	SIDENT
WOLLDESS MOT HICLIDESS STREETHUTTON		DATE	DATE				
PROPTY DATE LOG ECON. DATE LEASE REC.	DATE	DATE	DATE		LE NO.	AFE NO	SUP NO
1 1	1		DATE	1		1	

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

November 2, 1983

TO:

G. M. Walston

SUBJECT

State Com Well No. 1 1917' FNL; 1776' FEL Kutz Canyon Area Section 16, T28N-R9W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Recommendation:

It is recommended this well's casing and tubing be repaired to

restore 90 MCFD production.

Conclusion:

It is proposed to cement squeeze casing leaks in this well to shut off water entry. Elimination of excessive water production will allow restoration of the 90 MCFD gas production rate paying out

\$68,600 in estimated repair costs in 12.5 months.

Discussion:

1960-1965 Dakota completions within one section (see attached map) of the State Com Well No. 1 have an average cumulative production of 857 MMSCF. The State Com Well No. 2 located 800' FSL and 1695' FWL in Section 16, T28-R9W and completed in the same year as the State Com Well No. 1 has produced 1161 MMSCF. The State Com Well No. 1 has a 519 MMSCF cumulative production in comparison and has been plagued with casing leak problems since 1970 (possibly 1966). It should also be noted the second stage of the primary cement job was not performed because the stage tool located at 5350' KBE failed to open. The water entry being experienced now is probably a result of not cementing the second stage with a subsequent casing failure and associated water production.

The casing was found to be leaking during 1970 and was temporarily fixed by setting a packer at 6800' and filling the tubing annulus with IMCO Ken-Pack. The well produced about 90 MCFD until 1978 when the well experienced a rapid decrease in production (see attached Production Curve), indicative of tubing or packer failure.

Repair of the casing leak should allow restoration of this well's 90 MCFD production paying out estimated repair costs of \$68,600 in 12.5 months at current \$2.00/MCF gas price. In the event the Dakota has been damaged beyond cost effective remedial action, the Mesaverde offers an attractive recompletion zone.

M. R. Hérrington Petroleum Engineer

MRH: 1m

UTP-6007-



GAS COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO

June 14, 1983

Union Texas Petroleum Corp. P. O. Box 808 Farmington, N.M. 87401 Attn: K. Roddy

Subject: State Com 1

Sta.7087-30

(G)16-28-09

Gentlemen:

We wish to advise that the above named well is no longer economically capable of producing into our pipe lines. We plan to temporarily suspend service to this well at the end of sixty days unless the daily production is increased.

Due to the extremely low daily production of this well, the changing of charts, servicing of equipment, maintaining pipe lines and roads impose an excessive economic burden on our operations.

We will be pleased to reinstitute service upon notification that the well is again economically capable of producing into our lines.

Very truly yours,

James R. Large Dispatch Manager

/sw

cc: Mr. E. R. Corliss, Engineering

Mr. R. J. McCrary, Prorations

Mr. Mike Lambert, Gas Supply

Mr. Don McKay, Gas Supply

Ms. Nylene Dickson, Econ. Analyses

Mr. Bryant Roundy, Kutz

File

S & PIC JUCTION DI PT BENNY E BECHTOL

PIDELORY UNION TOWER DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 Merch 1971

Skelly Cil Company 1088 Lincoln Tower Building 1860 Lincoln Street Denver, Colorado 60203

Attention: Mr. Leland Franz

Production Manager

Re: State 1-16 Lease (State Comm No. 1)

Basin Dakota Field

San Juan County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

As you are aware we have encountered production difficulties with the above well for the past five or six years. We have tried to remedy these problems, but have not been successful. We now have water entering the well bore and believe that it is due to a casing leak in the Ojo Alamo section.

It is our recommendation that we now pull and inspect the tubing and run a retrievable production packer on the 1-1/2" tubing and set it just above the Dakota perforations - then swab test the well in ca. attempt to determine if we have a casing leak from which the water is entering the well.

In the event that it is determined that we have a casing lead, we would fill the Annulus with a gelled oil solution (IMCO-KEN-HACK). which is acceptable to the Corporation Commission. If it appears that we do not have a casing leak, we would release the righted review our findings and make further recommendations.

Attached is a re-work procedure and re-work cost estimate. If you agree to this \$5,775.00 expenditure, please sign and return theropy of this letter. Also attached in well history and production inforration, which might be useful to you.

If further information is needed, please contact us.

Yours very truly, , ding i , La total

BEB/mc Attachment

APPROVED:

TITLE: Production Manage:

DATE: April 2, 1971

ILLEGIBLE

STATE COM. NO. 1

(ADDENDUM TO REPORT OF 1966)

TOTAL CUMULATIVE PRODUCTION THEU DECEMBER 1970.

GAS = 278,966 MCF OIL = 5778 MCF

CONCLUSIONS

This well is apparently unable to produce due to fluid entering the wellbore from some source other than the producing Dakota interval.

During a period of the last several years many various methods have been used to keep the well on production with no apparent results. At one period during this time well-head freezes occured which may have been due to mechanical trouble in the tubing string or the wellhead equipment. This problem has not occured recently. It is possible some type of casing failure has occured.

It is recommended that the tubing be pulled and inspected. A 4-1/2" Baker Model "G" Packer run on the 1-1/2" tubing and set above the Dakota perforations at approx. 6800 ft. with tail pipe under packer set to a depth of approx. 7100 ft. R.K.B. The tubing will be swabbed and gas and fluid production checked. If testing indicates fluid production is coming from above the packer, the Annulus between the 1-1/2" tubing and 4-1/2" casing can be filled with IMCO-KEN PACK material and well returned to production.

If no results are made by using the packer, other more extensive testing methods may have to be used to determine the problem with this well. If this happens the cost of the re-work will be greatly increased which will make the economics of an expensive re-work doubtful.

STATE COM #1

7/31/69 - Put swabbing unit on well and started to swab at 9:40 A.M. Swab unit would go no deeper than 4615 feet. Possible change-over or tight place in tubing.

WELL KICKED OFF AT 1:40 P.M. WELL QUIT AT 3:00 P.M. RAN SWAB UNIT AGAIN. WELL KICKED OFF; PUT WELL THROUGH UNIT. LEFT SWAB UNIT OVER HOLE SHOULD WELL DIE.

8/1/69 - 7:00 A.M. , Well flowing. Rig swabbing unit down. Left location at 9:30 A.M. 8/1/69 .

Well flowing weak through unit into pit. 10:00 A.M. 8/1/69

HE GENERAL SPECIAL							•	Form. C		•
DISTRICTION					•				ed 11-1-16	
SANTA FE					ISERVATION			Sa. Indicat	e Type of Leane	-
+L.f.		WELL COMPL	LETION OR	RECO	OMPLETION	REPORT	AND LOG		X Fee [1.4 Gas Lease No.	=
LAND OFFICE						Dako			B-11017-39	
DPERATOR						E-66		777777	7777777777	\overline{m}
						E-58	1			
G. TYPE OF WELL						<u>F-21</u>	31-3 017-35	7. Unit A p	reement (Came	777
	O!L	GA!	. X			E-49	1			
D. TYPE OF COMPLE					DTHER	<u> </u>	55-1	8. Farm or	Lease Name	_
WELL X OVE		EN BAC			III) [S	Po Follow	D.D. 6=.		e Com	
. Name of Operator					IF!	OFF	VER	9. Well 1:0.		
Union Texas	<u>Petroleum</u>	<u>Corporatio</u>	<u>n</u>		<u> </u>	 	- 111	1-F		
				7400	J	UL: U 9 19	84		and Fool, or Wildcat	
P. O. Box 129	o, ramini	gton, New	riex ICO C	37499	Oit	CON. I		Rasi	n Dakota	777
					U 12 ,	COIA"	DIV.			111
VIT LETTER O	LOCATED	1062	FROM THE	Sout	h	DISTER				
					TITITI	TIXIII	111111	11. County		177
te East LINE OF	.ec. 16 ,	rwe. 28N ,	PGE. 9W	ьмрм				San J	uan ((((()))	
5. Date Spudded	16. Date T.D. F	Reached 17. Da	te Compl. (Red	dy to P	rod.) 18. Ele	evations (DF,	RKB, RT, G	R, etc./ 19.	Eiev. Cashinghead	
12/12/83	1/16/84	1/	27/84			12 R.K.B			6300	
J. Total Depth		ig Back T.S.		Multiple any	e Compl., How	23. Interv Drille	als , hotary d By	Tools	Cable Tools	
7225		7172			22		<u>→ : 0 -</u>	7225	<u> </u>	
4. Producing Interval(s		ticn = Top, Bott	om, Name						 Was Directional Sur Made 	vey
6906 - 7167 (Jakota								Al - *	1
6. Type Electric and C	trer Logs Fur.							27. ¥	NO Vas Well Cored	
ISFL-GR, CNL								No		İ
		C	ASING RECOR	D (Repo	ort all strings s	et in well)	·		<u> </u>	-
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LB.	FT. DEP	THSET	HOL	E SIZE	CEME	NTING RECO	RD.	AMOUNT PULLE	: D
13-3/8"	48.00#	329		17-1	/2"	i oan Gupp	ement !	70EI		
9-5/8"	40.00#	4160			1/4"	CC SUPP		392 CF		
7"	23.00#		- 6539	8-1				165 C5		
4-1/2"	11.60#		- 7224	6-1	/4" :	Sec Supp		35.17 66.		
		INER RECORD	CACKEGE			36		UBING REC		
7" 22 00#	70P	BOTTOM	76E OU		SCREEN	SIZE		COZI	5224	}
7", 23.00# 4-1/2",11.60#	3330	6539 7224	765 cu. 387 cu.			<u>2-3/8"E</u>	-U F	6971	J224	
1. Perforation Record (1507 Cu.		32. A	CID, SHOT, F	RACTURE, O	EMENT SO	UEEZE, ETC.	_
					DEPTH IN	TERVAL	AMOU	NT AND KE	ND MATERIAL USED	
See Supplemen	nt				See Sup	ol e ment				_]
							ļ			
										}
				BBODI	ICTION		1			
ate First Production	Produ	action Method (F)	lowing, gas lif		JCTION inc - Size and I	type pump)		Well Statu	s (Prod. or Shut-in)	
1/28/84		lowing						Shut-	•	1
ne of Test	Hours Tested	Choke Size	Prod'n. F		CII – Bbl.	Gas - MC	F Water	– pp	Gas - Oil Hatto	_
6/25/84	3	3/4"	Test Peri	od		157				
ow Tubing Press.	Casing Pressur	e Calculates Hour hate	34- ОП — ВЫ	•	Gas - MC	F W	ater = Bbl.	Oil	Gravity - API (Corr.)	
97	NA		→		1253				•	
Disposition of Gas /		el, vented, etc./						Witnessed I		
Vented - To E	se 501d		·- ·				Bri	ıce Voi	les	 -
Item No. 28,	31 and 3	2 (Cementi	na Record	Par	rforation	and Fran	r Record'	١		ı
. Thereby certify that									<u> </u>	
		DAG.	, ,	,		,		/		
12										_
Tenn	ett E. L	way		<u>.</u> Αι	rea Produc	ction Su	pt.	DATE	7/5/84	

HO. OF COPIES RECEIV								
	10						orm C-105	
DISTRIBUTION						/	ovinced II-	
NTA FE			MEXICO OIL CO			/	ale X	pe of Leane Fee
. ε		WELL COMPL	ETION OR REC	OMPLETIO	N REPORT AN	U LUG L		Jus Leuse Ilo.
.c.s.						1	-6635	345 E 3466 110.
ND OFFICE					/	m	m	mmm
ERATOR								
YPE OF WELL						7, IJr.	It Agreem	ent Dame
	01L	6A9	(X)	M. Rican		N,	/ A	
YPE OF COMPLE	TION		- <u>-</u>		B 1 11 m -	_ [m or Leus	•
	ER DEEPE	EN BACK	RESVA.	OTHER	4 1 1 1 1		tate Co	om
an.e of Operator	_	_		DEC.	//] 9. We 1/	II ∷o.	
Union Tex	<u>kas Petrole</u>	um Corporat	tion	746 I	91988			ool, or Wildcat
ddress of Operator	- O. II. 4 N C A	Farminatan	NP4 07401	OIT CO	N	Ì		•
3/5 US H1	IGHWAY 64,	Farmington.	, 1111 07401	Dies	Y. DIV.		asin D	akota
seation of men				0131	. 3			
Δ		1028	FROM THE NOT	th	1120	ET FROM (
CETTERA		- VIII		777777	innin		cunty	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
East LINE OF	sec. 16 ,	28N	E. 9W NMPM			Sar	Juan	
ate Spudded	16. Date T.D. F	reached 17. Date	Compl. (Ready to I	Prod.) 18. E			1	
8/22/86			10/14/86			599 KB		6588
otal Depth	i	g Back T.D.	12. If Multip	le Compl., Hov	v 23. Intervals Drilled B	, Rotary Tools	• •	Cable Tools
7550		7482				0-7550	<u> </u>	
Producing Interval(s			m, 7+ame					Was Directional Surve Made
Dakota	7292-7462	2						Νσ
ype Electric and C	ther Logs Fiun						27. Was V	Well Cored
IE-GR, CDL								No
		CA	SING RECORD (Rep	ort all strings	set in well)			
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LB.	FT. DEPT	H SET HO	LE SIZE	CEMENT	NG RECORD		AMOUNT PULLED
10-3/4	45.501		·	-3/4	See att	ached		
		3250	ን ! ዓ.	-7/8	See att	ached		
7-5/8	29.70	3230						
	29.70	3230						·
			3			7		
7-5/8		INER RECORD			30.		RECORD	
7-5/8 SIZE	TOP	INER RECORD	SACKS CEMENT	SCREEN d N/A	SIZE	DEPTH S	ET	PACKER SET
7-5/8		INER RECORD			+		ET	
7-5/8 size 5-1/2	TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT	d N/A	SIZE 15/8	DEPTH SI 743	ET	PACKER SET
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT	d N/A	SIZE	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET
7-5/8 size 5-1/2	TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT	d N/A	SIZE /5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRAINTERVAL	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET 56/0 ZE, ETC.
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT	32. DEPTH	SIZE /5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRAINTERVAL	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET 56/0 ZE, ETC.
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT	32. DEPTH	SIZE /5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRAINTERVAL	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET 56/0 ZE, ETC.
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 Perforation Record (TOP 3045	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504	SACKS CEMENT See attache	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att	SIZE /5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRAINTERVAL	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET 56/0 ZE, ETC.
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 Perforation Record (TOP 3045 Interval, size and	BOTTOM 7504 I number)	SACKS CEMENT See attache	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att	SIZE /5/5 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET SCIO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 Perforation Record (See attach	TOP 3045 Interval, size and	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number)	SACKS CEMENT See attache	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att	SIZE /5/5 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached	DEPTH SI	IT SQUEE	PACKER SET SCIO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED rod. or Shut-in)
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 erformation Record (TOP 3045 Interval, size and	BOTTOM 7504 I number)	PROD wing, gas lift, pump	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att	SIZE /5/5 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached	DEPTH SI	Status (P)	PACKER SET SCIO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED rod. or Shut-in)
7-5/8 SIZE 5-1/2 erforation Flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test	TOP 3045 Interval, size and ned	BOTTOM 7504 I number) Cition Method (Fine)	PROD	DEPTH See att	SIZE 15/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached (type pump)	DEPTH SI	Status (P)	PACKER SET SG/O ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED rod. or Shut-in)
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flectord / See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 1/04/86 Tubing Press.	TOP 3045 Interval, size and ned Produ Filoura Tested	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number) Ction Method (Floring Choke Size 3/4 Calculated 20	PRODuring, gas lift, pump	DEPTH See att	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached Itype pump) Gas = MCF 156	DEPTH SI	Status (P)	PACKER SET SCO ZE, ETC. AATERIAL USED rod. or Shut-in) M
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press.	Produ Flours Tested 3 Casting Prossure	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number) Choke Size 3/4 Calculated 24 Hour liste	PRODuring, gas lift, pump	DEPTH See att UCTION DING - Size and O	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 Water	DEPTH SI	Status (P)	PACKER SET SC/O ZE, ETC. AATERIAL USED Fred. or Shut-in) M IE — Oil Hatto N/A
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press. 95 isposition of Gas (Produ Flours Tested 3 Casting Prossure packer Sold, used for fue	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number) Ction Method (Floring) Choke Size 3/4 Calculated State Hour liste	PRODucing, gas lift, pump	DEPTH See att UCTION bing - Size and Cil - Bol. O Gras - M	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 Water	Well Water - Bb O Test Witness	Status (P) Shut-ii L. Ga	PACKER SET SCO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED TOOL OF Shut-in) M II — Oil Hatto N/A Vity — API (Corr.) N/A
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press. 95 Vented (t	Production of the sold of the	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number) Ction Method (Floring) Choke Size 3/4 Calculated State Hour liste	PRODucing, gas lift, pump	DEPTH See att UCTION bing - Size and Cil - Bol. O Gras - M	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 Water	Well Water - Bb O Test Witness	Status (P) Shut-ii L. Ga	PACKER SET SC/C ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED FOIL OF Shut-in) M IS — Oil Hatto N/A Vity — API (Corr.)
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press. 95 Pisposition of Gas (Vented (t	Production of the sold)	etion Method (Floring Choke Size 3/4 Calculated Phour Inte	PROD wing, gas lift, pump Frodfn. For Test Period O	DEPTH See att UCTION O Cons - M 124	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 15/9 Water	Well Water - Bb O Test Witness	Status (P) Shut-ii L. Ga	PACKER SET SCO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED TOUR. OF Shut-in) MINING N/A VILY - API (Corr.) N/A
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flecord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press. 95 Isposition of Gas (Vented (tat of Attachments Cementing	Production of the sold, seed for fue to be sold)	etion Method (Flowing Choke Size 3/4 Calculated Phour Integral, vented, etc.)	PROD wing, gas lift, pump Prodfn. For Test Perior O lation Recore	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att UCTION ing - Size and Cil - Bol. 0 Cin - M 124	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached Caype pump) Gas = MCF 156 C1 Water 19	Well Water - Bb O Test Witnes Conn	Status (P) Shut-ii Cil Gra	PACKER SET SCO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED TOOL OF Shut-in) M III — Oil Hatio N/A Vity — API (Corr.) N/A
SIZE 5-1/2 erforation flectord (See attach First Production 10/14/86 of Test 11/04/86 Tubing Press. 95 Vented (t ist of Attachments Cementing Aereby certify that	Production of the sold, seed for fue to be sold)	INER RECORD BOTTOM 7504 I number) Ction Method (Floring) Choke Size 3/4 Calculated Shour Hour Hote Cl. vented, etc.)	PROD wing, gas lift, pump Frodfn. For Test Period O	d N/A 32. DEPTH See att UCTION ing - Size and Cil - Bol. 0 Cin - M 124	SIZE 5/8 ACID, SHOT, FRA INTERVAL Cached Caype pump) Gas = MCF 156 C1 Water 19	Well Water - Bb O Test Witnes Conn	Status (P) Shut-ii Cil Gra	PACKER SET SCO ZE, ETC. MATERIAL USED TOOL OF Shut-in) M III — Oil Hatio N/A Vity — API (Corr.) N/A

The state of the s

Attachment to C-105 State Com 1A

28. Cementing Record

Surface Casing:

290 sxs (342 cu.ft.) C1 "B" containing 2% CaCl2, 1/4# flocele/sk. Circulate 25 bbls (140 cu.ft.) cement to pit.

Intermediate Casing:

330 sxs (947 cu.ft.) 65/35 POZ containing 12% gel, 12-1/4# gilsonite/sk, tailed by 100 sxs (118 cu.ft.) Cl "B" containing 2% CaCl2. Circulate 15 bbls (84 cu.ft.) cement to surface.

Production Liner:

475 sxs (746 cu.ft.) 50/50 POZ with 4% gel, 6-1/4# gilsonite/sk, and 10# salt/sk. Circulate 4 bbls (22 cu.ft.) cement off of liner hanger to surface.

31. Perforation Record

Dakota:

Total 18 - 0.34" holes @ 7426', 7393',57',55',53',51', 49',47',45',43',41',39',37',35', 7295',94',93',92'.

32. Stimulation Record

Depth

Material

7292-7462

Acidize: 1500 gals 15% HCL w/36 - 7/8" ball sealers

Frac: 100,000# 20/40 sand in 94,294 gals 70 Q foam